MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE SOLD

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 251

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

coons, as provided in section 97. For the purpose of this section, the time shall be that which is recognized as legal in the state of Maine.

No person shall have in his possession at any time any wild bird or wild animal, or part thereof, taken in violation of the provisions of this section except as provided in section 97. Any person convicted of a violation under the provisions of this section shall be punished for the 1st offense by a fine of not less than \$200 and costs, nor more than \$200 \$400 and costs, which fine and costs shall not be suspended, and an additional penalty of not more than 30 days in jail, at the discretion of the court; and for a 2nd or subsequent offense, by a fine of not less than \$200 \$400 and costs, nor more than \$400 \$800 and costs, and 30 days in jail which fine, and costs and jail sentence shall not be suspended, and an additional penalty of not more than 60 days in jail, at the discretion of the court.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 251

AN ACT Relating to School Attendance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 84, amended. Section 84 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 84. Children may be allowed to attend school in adjoining town on terms agreed upon; tuition. Children living remote from any public school in the town in which they reside may be allowed to attend the public schools, other than a high school approved as provided in section 98, in an adjoining town, under such regulations and on such terms as the school committees of said towns agree upon and prescribe, and the school committee of the town in which such children reside shall pay the sum agreed upon out of the appropriations of money raised in said town for school purposes. Except as above provided, a child attending may attend a public elementary school other than a high school approved as provided in section 98 in a town in which his parent or legal guardian does not reside have legal residence, after having obtained the consent of the superintending school committee of such town, or after a justice of the superior court has determined that such enrollment is conducive to the welfare of the child and to the interest of society, and the parent or guardian shall pay as tuition a sum equal to the average expense of each scholar in such school.'

Effective August 6, 1949